

NO. 66019-5-I

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION I

---

DALE E. ALSAGER and BETTY J.L. ALSAGER

Appellants,

v.

WASHINGTON FEDERAL SAVINGS AND LOAN ASSOCIATION,  
SUCCESSOR BY MERGER TO FIRST MUTUAL BANK,

Respondent.

2011 JAN -3 PM 10:56  
*[Handwritten signature]*

---

RESPONDENT, WASHINGTON FEDERAL SAVINGS AND LOAN  
ASSOCIATION'S BRIEF

---

APPEAL FROM KING COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT

The Honorable Brian D. Gain

---

Annette E. Cook, WSBA #31450  
Bishop, White, Marshall & Weibel, P.S.  
720 Olive Way, Suite 1201  
Seattle, WA 98101  
(206) 622-5306, Ext. 5917

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. RESTATEMENT OF ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR .....	1
II. RESTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
III. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	5
IV. ARGUMENT.....	6
A. STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	6
B. THE ALSAGERS BREACHED THEIR PROMISE TO REPAY THEIR LOAN TO WASHINGTON FEDERAL.....	7
C. THE ALSAGERS ARE PRESUMED TO HAVE READ AND UNDERSTOOD THE DOCUMENTS THAT THEY SIGNED .....	9
D. THE ALSAGERS RATIFIED THEIR JANUARY 2007 LOAN.....	10
E. THE ALSAGERS FAIL TO ALLEGE SUFFICIENT FACTS IN SUPPORT OF A CLAIM FOR FRAUD.....	13
1. The Lender Did Not Make Any False Statements to the Alsagers.....	13
2. The Alsagers Have No Right to Rely Upon Any Alleged Misrepresentations .....	14
3. The Alsagers' Fraud Claims are Barred by the Economic Loss Rule .....	16
F. THE ALSAGERS HAVE FAILED TO SHOW THE EXISTENCE OF A SPECIAL RELATIONSHIP WITH WASHINGTON FEDERAL THAT IS NECESSARY TO ESTABLISHING A FIDUCIARY RELATIONSHIP.....	18

G. THE ALSAGERS' CLAIMS UNDER TILA AND RESPA FAIL BECAUSE THEY RECEIVED AND SIGNED THE REQUIRED DISCLOSURES FOR THEIR ADJUSTABLE RATE LOAN.....	20
1. TILA Only Applies to a Borrower's "Principal Dwelling" .....	20
2. Even if TILA and RESPA Were Applicable, The Alsagers Were Provided With The Proper Disclosures .....	21
3. The Alsagers Do Not Have a Right to Rescind Under TILA .....	22
4. The Alsagers' TILA Claims are Barred By The One Year Statute of Limitations.....	27
H. THERE IS NO VIOLATION OF THE IMPLIED COVENANT OF GOOD FAITH AND FAIR DEALING.....	28
I. THE ALSAGERS FAIL TO ALLEGE SUFFICIENT FACTS IN SUPPORT OF THEIR CONSUMER PROTECTION ACT CLAIM.....	28
V. CONCLUSION.....	31

## Table of Authorities

### Cases

Alejandre v. Bull, 159 Wn.2d 674, 153 P.3d 864 (2007) .....	16, 17
Am. Nursery Prods., Inc. v. Indian Wells Orchards, 115 Wash.2d 217, 797 P.2d 477 (1990).....	18
Anhold v. Daniels, 94 Wn.2d 40, 614 P.2d 184 (1980).....	29
Bank of Wash. v. Equity Investors, 81 Wn.2d 886, 506 P.2d 20 (1973) .....	9, 10 14
Barrett v. JP Morgan Chase Bank, N.A., 445 F.3d 874 (6th Cir. 2006) .....	23
Betchard-Clayton, Inc. v. King, 41 Wn. App. 887, 707 P.2d 1361, <i>rev. den'd</i> , 104 Wn.2d 1027 (1985).....	28
Cooper v. First Government Mortgage and Investors Corp. 238 F. Supp.2d 50 (D.C. 2002).....	27
Corbit v. J.I. Case Co., 70 Wn.2d 522, 424 P.2d 290 (1967).....	7
Dimmick v. Sprinkel, 59 Wash. 329, 109 Pac. 1018 (1910).....	11
Eastwood v. Horse Harbor Foundation, Inc., 241 P.3d 1256, 1264 (2010) .....	17
Garza v. American Home Mortg., 2009 WL 188604, 4 (E.D. Cal., 2009).....	26
Gross v. City of Lynnwood, 90 Wn.2d 395, 583 P.2d 1197 (1978).....	7
Handy v. Anchor Mortgage Corp., 464 F.3d 760 (7th Cir. 2006) .....	22, 23, 26

Hangman Ridge Training Stable, Inc. v. Safeco Title Ins. Co., 105 Wn.2d 778, 719 P.2d 531 (1986) .....	29, 30
Hartley v. State, 103 Wn.2d 768, 698 P.2d 77 (1985) .....	6
Hoffer v. State, 110 Wn.2d 415, 755 P.2d 781 (1988) .....	13
Hubbard v. Fidelity Federal Bank, 91 F.3d 75, (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1996)....	27
Indoor Billboard, 162 Wn.2d 82, 170 P.3d 10 (2007) .....	30
In re Wepsic, 231 B.R. 768 (S.D.Cal. 1998).....	27
Johnston v. Spokane & I.E.R.R., 104 Wn. 562, 177 P. 810 (1919) .....	9
LaGrone v. Johnson, 534 F.2d 1360 (9th Cir. 1974) .....	26
Life Insurance Co. v. Turnbull, 51 Wn. App. 692, 754 P.2d 1262 (1988) .....	29
Ljepava v. M.S.S.C. Properties, Inc., 511 F.2d 935 (9th Cir.1975) .....	26
Klein v. First Edina Nat'l Bank, 293 Minn. 418, 196 N.W.2d 619 (1972) .....	19
McCly v. Simon, 64 Wash. 574, 117 P. 400 (1911) .....	11
Michak v. Transnation Title Ins. Co., 148 Wn.2d 788, 64 P.3d 22 (2003) .....	9
Micro Enhance v. Coopers & Lybrand, 110 Wn. App. 412, 40 P.3d 1200 (2002).....	18
Miller v. U.S. Bank, 72 Wn. App. 416, 865 P.2d 536 (1994).....	18, 28
Mills v Equicredit Corp., 294 F. Supp. 2d 903 (2003).....	23
Mortas v. Korea Ins. Corp., 840 F.2d 1452 (9th Cir. 1988).....	26

Nat'l Bank of Wash. V. Equity Investors, 81 Wn.2d 886, 506 P.2d 209 (1973).....	9
Northwest Independent Forest Mfrs. v. Dept. of Labor & Industries, 78 Wn. App. 707, 899 P.2d 6 (1995) .....	7
Olympic Fish Products v. Lloyd, 93 Wn.2d 596, 611 P.2d 737 (1980).....	7
Perry v. Continental Ins. Co., 178 Wash. 24, 33 P.2d 661 (1934).....	15
Power v. Esarey, 37 Wn.2d 407, 224 P.2d 323 (1950).....	11
Powers v. Sims & Levin, 542 F.2d 1216 (4th Cir. 1976) .....	26
Puget Sound Nat'l Bank v. McMahon, 53 Wn.2d 51, 330 P.2d 559 (1958).....	13, 15
Resolution Trust Corp. v. KPMG Peat Marwick, 844 F. Supp. 432 (N.D.Ill. 1994).....	18
Rudisell v. Fifth Third Bank, 622 F.2d 243 (6th Cir. 1980) .....	26
Rummer v. Throop, 38 Wn.2d 624, 231 P.2d 313 (1951) .....	15
Schweiter v. Hooker, 94 Wash. 642, 162 P. 981 (1917).....	11
Schnall v. AT & T Wireless Services, Inc., 168 Wn2d. 125, 225 P.3d 929, 939 (2010).....	30
Semar v. Platte Valley Federal Sav. & Loan Ass'n., 791 F.2d 699 (9th Cir. 1986).....	22
Shields v. Morgan Fin., Inc., 130 Wn. App. 750, 756-757 (2005) .....	21
Skagit State Bank v. Rasmussen, 109 Wn.2d at 377, 745 P.2d 37 (1987).....	9, 10, 14, 15

Stevens v. Rock Springs National Bank, 497 F.2d 307 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1974) .....	27
Stiley v. Block, 130 Wn.2d 486, 925 P.2d 194 (1996) .....	13
Stroud v. Beck, 49 Wn. App. 279, 742 P.2d 735 (1987) .....	11
Tokarz v. Frontier Sav. & Loan Ass'n., 33 Wn. App. 456, 656 P.2d 1089 (1983) .....	18, 19
Tremmel v. Safeco Ins. Co., 42 Wn. App. 684, 713 P.2d 155 (1986) .....	21
Unisys Corp. v. Senn, 99 Wn. App. 391, 994 P.2d 244 (2000) ...	6
Wendle v. Farrow, 102 Wn.2d 380, 686 P.2d 480 (1984) .....	7
Williams v. Joslin, 65 Wn.2d 696, 399 P.2d 308 (1965) .....	15
Wilson v. Steinbach, 98 Wn.2d 434, 656 P.2d 1030 (1982) .....	6
Yamamoto v. Bank of New York, 329 F.3d 1167 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	26

## STATUTES

9 Am. Jur. 389, §46 .....	12
12 C.F.R. § 226(3) .....	22
12 C.F.R. § 226.1 .....	24
12 C.F.R. § 226.23(3) .....	22
12 C.F.R. § 226.23(a)(3) .....	20
12 C.F.R. § 226.23(d) .....	24
12 C.F.R. § 226.23(d)(4) .....	24

12 U.S.C. § 2601 – 2617 .....	21
12 U.S.C. § 2604(c).....	21
15 U.S.C. § 1601 – 1693 .....	21
15 U.S.C. § 1635(a).....	20, 22 23
15 U.S.C. § 1635(b) .....	24, 25
15 U.S.C. § 1635(f).....	20, 23
15 U.S.C § 1638(b)(2).....	21
15 U.S.C § 1640(e).....	27

**SECONDARY AUTHORITY**

Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 235(2)(1981).....	7
Washington Commercial Law Deskbook, Vol. IV, §37.2(3)(b) .....	16
Washington Pattern Instruction 310.01 .....	29
